
VAC Inc. & Foundation Agenda Items 
For the Meeting of 15 February 2023 5:00pm 

McHenry County Government Center 
Administration Building and Video  

 
 
 

1. Call to Order        Joe Kersten 
a. Pledge of Allegiance  
b. Invocation       Gene Boxlitner 
c. Roll Call of Directors      

2. Minutes of Previous Meetings  
a. 18 January 2023 Minutes 

3. Treasurers Report       John Widmayer 
a. January Report 

4. VAC Inc. Assistance       Frank Steckelberg 
5. New Business 

a. 2023 300 Club Tickets Available    Joe Kersten 
b. Other 

6. Old Business 
a. Status of VAC Foundation Filing    Don Smolenski 
b. Reopen – Legacy of Service Dinner 

i. Honoring Veterans Path to Hope and the MCL 
ii. Fundraiser for the Boy Scouts Blackhawk Area 

iii. Does the VAC Inc wish to sponsor  
c. 2023 300 Club Tickets Drawing    Joe Kersten 
d. Other 

7. Close VAC Inc Meeting  



McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission Inc. 
& VAC Foundation 

Meeting of 18 January 2023 
 
Chairman Joseph Kersten called the meeting to order at 1700 Hours.    
Chairman Joseph Kersten led the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance.  
Gene Boxleitner gave the Invocation.   
Superintendent Mike Iwanicki called the roll of officers. A quorum of officers was present.      
                                                                                    

Officers Present:  Chairman:  
Joseph Kersten  

Senior Vice Chairman:  
Pat Conley 

Junior Vice Chairman: 
Excused  

Treasurer:    
John Widmayer  

Secretary:    
Excused  

Director:  
Excused  

Director:  
James Koch  

 

The 16 November 2022 Minutes: Copies of the November Minutes were made available by distribution to the 
Delegates and Alternates.  John Widmayer made the motion to accept the November Minutes as presented Ken 
Hauser seconded the motion. The motion was passed by unanimous vote. Corrections: None 

The November 2022 Treasurer’s Report:  Copies of the November Treasurer’s bank statement summary report 
was made available by Treasurer John Widmayer and distributed to the Delegates and Alternates. The motion to 
accept the November Treasurer’s bank statement summary report (attached) as presented was made by Pat 
Conley and seconded by James Koch.  The motion was passed by unanimous vote. Corrections: none   

The December 2022 Treasurer’s Report:  Copies of the December Treasurer’s bank statement summary report 
was made available by Treasurer John Widmayer and distributed to the Delegates and Alternates. The motion to 
accept the December Treasurer’s bank statement summary report (attached) as presented was made by Wally 
Gullang and seconded by James Koch.  The motion was passed by unanimous vote. Corrections: none   

 

New Business:    

1. VAC, Inc. Assistance – No assistance requests received. 
2. Chairman Kersten mentioned that half of the 300 Club tickets are still available.   
3. Boy Scouts Legacy of Service Awards Dinner featuring keynote speaker, Craig Wilcox, is honoring 

Veterans Path to Hope.  Superintendent Iwanicki suggested the idea of sponsoring a table. There will 
be a quarter page ad and recognition on website and Facebook.  A decision will be tabled until the 
February 2023 meeting. 

Old Business: 

1. Foundation Filing –No update at this time. 
2. The 300-Club drawing winners for January are Ken Schulz winning $75.00 and Bill Kulinski winning 

$25.00 

Chairman Kersten adjourned the meeting at 1719 Hours.  
 
 
Respectfully submitted,                   

Jennifer Kunke 
Jennifer Kunke  



McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission Inc. 
& VAC Foundation 

Meeting of 18 January 2023 
 
 
 

BANK SUMMARY 
As of December 31, 2022 

 
American Community Bank and Trust 

 

VAC Inc Opening Balance $ 39,502.57 
 

 
 

 
 

VAC Inc Balance as of 12/31/22 $ 40,022.00 

VAC Inc 300 Club Opening Balance $ 5,372.74 

December 300 Club Winners paid in November  

 
VAC Inc 300 Club Balance as of 12/31/22 $ 5,372.74 

 

Total Actual VAC Inc Balance as of 12/31/22 $ 45,394.74 
 

McHenry County VAC 
Foundation 

 
McHenry County VAC Foundation Opening Balance $ 6,475.14 

 
$ 2.66 

 
12/30/2022 Deposit Interest 

 
Foundation Balance as of 12/31/22 $ 6,477.80 

 
 

Authored By John Widmayer 1/5/23 
 

12/8/2022 Deposit American Veterans Help Corps 
12/8/2022 Deposit American Veterans Help Corps 

12/13/2022 Pay Walmart $1,000.00 for Gift Cards for needy families (#1100) 
12/30/2022 Deposit Interest 

 
$ 500.00 

$ 1,000.00 
$ (1,000.00) 

$ 19.43 
 



McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission, Inc
                Regularly Scheduled Meeting February 15, 2023

                 BANK SUMMARY
        As of January 31, 2023

              American Community Bank & Trust

VAC Inc Opening Balance Brought Forward (Adjusted) 40,822.64$    

1/19/2023 Deposit American Veterans Help Corp 500.00$         
1/31/2023 Deposit Interest 20.91$            

VAC Inc Balance as of 1/31/23 41,343.55$    

VAC Inc 300 Club Opening Balance Brought Forward (Adjusted) 5,897.74$      

1/18/2023 Pay January Drawing Winner Ken Schultz (75.00)$          
1/18/2023 Pay January Drawing Winner Bill Kulinski (25.00)$          
1/19/2023 Deposit Misc Cash 100.00$         
1/19/2023 Deposit Iwanicki Check 100.00$         

 VAC Inc 300 Club Balance as of 1/31/23 5,997.74$      

Combined VAC Inc Balance as of 1/31/23 47,341.29$    

               McHenry County VAC Foundation

McHenry County VAC Foundation Opening Balance 6,477.80$      

1/31/2023 Deposit Interest 2.84$              

Foundation Balance as of 1/31/23 6,480.64$      

Authored By John Widmayer 2/5/23



AGENDA 
Veterans Assistance Commission of McHenry County 

WEDNESDAY, 15 February 2023 – 5:00 p.m.   
Video Conference and Live from the 

McHenry County Government Ctr., Admin Bldg 
 

1. Call to Order 
a. Roll Call of Officers      Mike Iwanicki 
b. Officers Opening Remarks     Joe Kersten 
c. Minute Approval      Joe Kersten 

i. 18 January 2023 
2. Superintendent’s Financial Report     Mike Iwanicki 

a. January Financial Report 
3. Public Participation   

i. Introduce guests and new members   Mike Iwanicki 
4. Correspondence        
5. Committee Reports 

a. E-Board Meeting 
b. By-Laws Committee      Charlie Chapman 
c. IACVAC Delegate      Pat Conley 

i. IACVAC Winter Meeting 
d. Superintendents Report      

i. Honoring Veterans C. L. Lions Club Dinner 
ii. IDNR Ice Fishing Class - Canceled 

iii. IACO Meeting May 9-12 
iv. Membership to Illinois Townships Association 

6. Old Business 
a. VAC Marketing Update     Mike Iwanicki 
b. Status of Intergovernmental Agreement 
c. Status of Annual Report 
d. Status Post assignment of Delegate / Alternate    

i. 330 ILCS 45/9 
ii. OMA Follow Up 

iii. Swearing In? 
e. HB 2369 – Now Law 

i. What does this mean 
7. New Business 

a. Need for a temp employee     Mike Iwanicki 
b. Updated Financial Assistance Tables 
c. Accreditation Training      
d. GATI Training 
e. Social Security Advocate Training 

8. Good of the Association      Joe Kersten 
a. Post Announcements 

9. Benediction        Chaplain 
10. Adjournment  



McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission 
Minutes of the General Meeting 

January 18, 2023   
McHenry County Government Center 

Chairman Joseph Kersten called the meeting of the Veterans Assistance Commission to 
order at 1720 hours.  The meeting was conducted by Video/Phone conference and in person at 
the McHenry County Government Administration Building, 667 Ware Road, Woodstock, Illinois 
60098.  

Superintendent Iwanicki called the roll.  A quorum of at least 3 officers and 7 delegates 
or alternates from 3 Veterans Service Organizations were present.  

Officer’s present: (*Appointed)  
Chairman  Joseph Kersten  Sr. Vice Chairman  Pat Conley 

Jr. Vice Chairman  Excused  Sergeant At Arms  James Koch  

Judge Advocate  Excused Secretary*  Excused  

Treasurer  John Widmayer  Chaplain*  Eugene 
Boxleitner 

Parliamentarian*  Excused  IACVAC Delegate*  Donald Smolinski 

McHenry County Board 
Rep.  

Carl Kamienski IACVAC 
Alternate*  

Pat Conley 

Posts Represented: 
American Legion #171 Crystal Lake     Del     

                                            Alt  
#192 Marengo             Del     

Alt  
#253 Richmond         Del                   

Alt    
#265 Harvard            Del 

Alt  
 #276 Cary                   Del  

Alt  
#412 Woodstock        Del  

Alt  
#491 McHenry            Del  

Alt  
#606 Hebron               Del  

Alt  
#673 Huntley              Del  

Alt  
#1231 LITH                Del  

Alt  
  

 

AMVETS #245 Cary-Grove       Del  
Alt  

#269 Woodstock        Del  
Alt  

 

Veterans Of Foreign 
Wars 

#4600 McHenry         Del  
Alt  

#5040 Woodstock     Del  
Alt  

#12014 Crystal LakeDel  
    Alt  

#11496 Johnsburg    Del  
       Alt  

 

Marine Corps        Del  
League                     Alt  

Polish Legion                  Del  
                                               Alt  

Student Veterans          Del  
Of America                       Alt  

 Guests:  Habacuc Rico – VAC VSO 
Emmanuel Arellano – Rep. Bill Foster’s office 

 
Quorum – American Legion #192 Gene Boxlitner, American Legion #412 – Joseph Kersten 
and Peter Lockinger, American Legion #673 – Donald Smolinski, Patrick Conley and Wally 
Gullang, VFW #4600 – Ken Hauser, VFW 5040 – John Widmayer, Polish Legion – James Koch 
and Bill Richards.   
A quorum of Executive Board Members, Posts, and Members are present to conduct business. 
 
Members Online – VFW Post 5040 – Ed Chambers, American Legion #171 Bob Dorn and 
Charlie Morgan. 
 



McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission 
Minutes of the General Meeting 

January 18, 2023   
McHenry County Government Center 

Officer’s Remarks:  There were no Officer’s remarks.     

The 16 November 2022 Minutes:  Copies of the November Minutes were made available by 
distribution to the Delegates and Alternates. Pat Conley made the motion to accept the 
November minutes as presented. The motion was seconded by John Widmayer. The motion was 
passed by unanimous vote.  

VAC Superintendent’s November 2022 Financial Report (attached): Copies of the 
November Superintendent’s Financial Report had been made available by distribution to the 
Delegates and Alternates. Superintendent Iwanicki continues to work on the 2022 claims figures, 
currently at $3.75 million with 75% of claims accounted for.   
For each dollar the VAC spends, the VA gives our veterans $7.50 in claims dollars. Financial 
assistance picked up toward the end of 2022 due to inflation outstripping incomes. 
Transportation is also starting to pick up due to a mild winter.  Don Smolinski made a motion to 
accept the November 2022 Superintendent’s Report as presented.  Wally Gullang seconded the 
motion. The motion was passed by unanimous vote. 

VAC Superintendent’s December 2022 Financial Report (attached): Copies of the 
December Superintendent’s Financial Report had been made available by distribution to the 
Delegates and Alternates. We are currently at $262,000 in new 2023 claims which translates to 
a little over $6.00 coming to our veterans for every $1.00 in office expense. Transportation and 
financial assistance are still picking up over last year.  This is a trend I anticipate continuing.  Pat 
Conley made a motion to accept the December 2022 Superintendent’s Report as presented.  
James Koch seconded the motion. The motion was passed by unanimous vote. 

Public Participation:  Carl Kamienski, our new County Board representative, introduced 
himself to the Commission and encouraged all veterans to record a copy of their DD214 with 
the Recorder’s Office.  Emmanuel Arellano, from Rep. Bill Foster’s office, stated Rep. Foster 
sends his gratitude for your service to our nation and if there are ever any issues with the VA or 
Records Center he is at your service to assist. 
 
Correspondence: VAC Inc. received a thank you letter saying how appreciative they were for 
the grant assistance. VSO received a thank you letter stating appreciation for getting the VA to 
recognize their injury.  Military Officers Association of America sent a letter to the Governor 
thanking him for passing House Bill 5184. 
 
 
Committee Reports: 

1. Executive Board Meeting: No report. 
2. By-Law s: No report. 
3. Corporate Report:. No report. 
4. Public Relations Com m ittee: No report.  
5. Report of IACVAC Delegates: No report. 
6. Superintendent’s Report:   

a. Del Webb has started a large veterans club. They hold presentations by the Kane 
County VAC.  We also attend to assist their veterans. 

b. IDNR Fishing class– Invited veterans to attend the event in February. 
c. November IACO meeting – Due to the separation of VAC’s from the County, a lot 

of their education classes may become vital as they no longer utilize other county 
departments. 



McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission 
Minutes of the General Meeting 

January 18, 2023   
McHenry County Government Center 

d. Honor Rewards – Program through the Recorder’s Office and the Fidlar 
Company, you can record your discharge online to receive honor reward 
discounts.   

Chairman Kersten opened the floor to Old Business:  

1. By-law Policies – Policies and guidelines were approved in November but they were 
subject to change. The main change will be to the policy manual. An extension of 
bereavement leave became effective January 1, 2023.  Employees are now eligible for 
3 days of leave that won’t impact their PTO.  This also includes failed adoptions and 
pregnancies.   

2. 2023 Delegate/Alternate Form – Please submit forms to the VAC by March 1. 

3. Open Meetings Act – Please go to the Attorney General’s website and register for 
the Open Meetings Act. This must be completed once in a lifetime and takes about 15 
minutes.  

4. Trailer Bill Changes– House Bill 2369 has a provision that if a County Board passes 
a new policy that the VAC has 60 days to review it, present it to the Commission and 
adopt it.  Another change states a Superintendent is an at-will employee who can be 
fired for any reason at any time.  Current VAC policy states it takes 2/3 of the body to 
remove a Superintendent, the change in the Act states 51%. The Superintendent shall 
be evaluated annually.  The competency vote the Commission currently conducts 
counts as an evaluation.  

Chairman Kersten opened the floor to New Business:   

1. Special Membership – If the Student Veterans of America and Cooties want to 
continue sending representatives, it will require a voice vote from the body. They 
haven’t submitted a form saying they’d like to be members so it’s not currently an 
issue.  Only the regular members can vote them in.  It would be a limited 
membership with voting restrictions. 

2. Eligibility Guidelines – Health & Human Services poverty level guidelines are 
published in February and we will use these guidelines for all of our tables. 
Employment deduction is currently $350, proposed change to $888.  Military 
Officers Association of America requested our help in finding a way to assist Guard 
or Reserve veterans.  We could possibly help them with Emergency Assistance.  
Emergency Assistance eligibility is going from 24 to 12 months. Don Smolinski made 
a motion to accept the proposed changes. Pat Conley seconded the motion.  The 
motion was passed my unanimous vote.   

3. Appointment of Officers – Eugene Boxleitener agreed to be Chaplain, Jennifer 
Kunke to be Secretary.  

4. Other Business –Rockford, IL is having a camping & outdoor show in March, 
where the VAC will be a presence.   

Benediction by Gene Boxleitner. 

Chairman Joseph Kersten adjourned the meeting at 1831 Hours.  
  

Respectfully submitted, 

Jennifer Kunke 
Jennifer Kunke



Superintendents Financial Report Approved Jan 18, 2023 

 



Superintendents Financial Report Approved Jan 18, 2023 

 

Auditor
RedMane

Financial 
Granted Requests

Fianncial 
Granted Requests

Emergency -$                0 -$                0 Township Monthly Total YTD Total
Shelter 807.93$          3 807.93$          3 Alden -$                -$                
Indp Living -$                0 -$                0 Algonquin 1,609.40$        1,609.40$        
Utilities 677.74$          5 677.74$          5 Burton -$                -$                
Gasoline -$                0 -$                0 Chemung 216.90$          216.90$          
Transportation -$                0 -$                0 Coral -$                -$                
Food 100.00$          4 100.00$          4 Dorr -$                -$                
Total 1,585.67$        12 1,585.67$        12 Dunham -$                -$                
Total Requests Denied 0 0 Grafton -$                -$                
Total Requests 12 12 Greenwood -$                -$                
Unique Clients 6 6 Hartland -$                -$                

Hebron -$                -$                
Month Requests Year to Date Requests Marengo -$                -$                

Electric 289.34$          1 289.34$          1 McHenry -$                -$                
Gas Heat 52.85$            2 52.85$            2 Nunda 50.00$            50.00$            
Phone -$                0 -$                0 Richmond -$                -$                
Trash 52.85$            1 52.85$            1 Riley -$                -$                
Water / Sewer 282.70$          1 -$                1 Seneca -$                -$                
Total Utility 677.74$          5 395.04$          5 Totals 1,876.30$        1,876.30$        

3 3

Month Year to Date
43,155.74$ 43,155.74$      

Projected Annual 517,868.88$    
Less: Funded by Levy 400,000.00$    
Projected Reserve Add (Use) (117,868.88)$   5

Month Annual
1369 1369
43 43

Month Year to Date 2,021.86$        2,021.86$        
New VA Claims 15 15 1,901.81$        1,901.81$        
VA Paperwork Processed 202 202 376.83$          376.83$          
VA Claims Awarded 2023 9 4,300.50$        4,300.50$        
New Claims $$ Awarded 2023 262,213$         100.01$          100.01$          
VA Award Ratio to VAC Total Expense (per $1) 6.08$              35.00$            
4 Year Cummulative Awards 2023 Value -$                23,350.32$      

Financial Report Highlights for the Month of December 2022

Month Year To Date

Admin Cost
Driver Cost
Passengers
Miles

Veterans Assistance Expenditures

Utilities Granted

Total Expenditures

VA Disability and Pension Claims

VAC Lovell FHCC Transportation Service

Total Townships 

Total Assistance Granted By 
Applicants Township

VA Hospital Applications Year to Date

Bus Fund
Goal Cost per Rider is < 
Cost per Rider
Total
Vehicle Cost



Superintendents Financial Report Approved Jan 18, 2023 
November 2022 Year to Date 

 



Superintendents Financial Report Approved Jan 18, 2023 
December 2022 Year to Date

 



Superintendents Financial Report 15 February 2023  
Auditor

RedMane
Financial 
Granted Requests

Fianncial 
Granted Requests

Emergency 864.00$          1 864.00$          1 Township Monthly Total YTD Total
Shelter 669.09$          2 1,292.84$        5 Alden -$                -$                
Indp Living -$                0 -$                0 Algonquin -$                1,609.40$        
Utilities 155.00$          2 832.74$          7 Burton -$                -$                
Gasoline -$                0 -$                0 Chemung -$                216.90$          
Transportation -$                0 -$                0 Coral -$                -$                
Food 150.00$          6 250.00$          10 Dorr -$                -$                
Total 1,838.09$        11 3,239.58$        23 Dunham -$                -$                
Total Requests Denied 5 5 Grafton -$                -$                
Total Requests 16 28 Greenwood -$                -$                
Unique Clients 13 19 Hartland -$                -$                

Hebron -$                -$                
Month Requests Year to Date Requests Marengo -$                -$                

Electric 75.00$            1 364.34$          1 McHenry -$                -$                
Gas Heat 80.00$            2 132.85$          2 Nunda -$                50.00$            
Phone -$                0 -$                0 Richmond -$                -$                
Trash -$                1 52.85$            1 Riley -$                -$                
Water / Sewer -$                1 -$                1 Seneca -$                -$                
Total Utility 155.00$          5 550.04$          5 Totals -$                1,876.30$        

0 3

Month Year to Date
46,027.72$ 88,999.28$      

Projected Annual 1,067,991.36$ 
Less: Funded by Levy 400,000.00$    
Projected Reserve Add (Use) (667,991.36)$   9

Month Annual
1890 3259
64 107

Month Year to Date 1,154.99$        3,176.85$        
New VA Claims 15 30 1,901.81$        3,803.62$        
VA Paperwork Processed 271 473 2,156.49$        2,533.32$        
VA Claims Awarded 2023 26 5,213.29$        9,513.79$        
New Claims $$ Awarded 2023 470,894$         81.46$            88.91$            
VA Award Ratio to VAC Total Expense (per $1) 5.29$              35.00$            
4 Year Cummulative Awards 2023 Value -$                23,350.32$      

Month Year To Date

Admin Cost
Driver Cost
Passengers
Miles

Veterans Assistance Expenditures

Utilities Granted

Total Expenditures

VA Disability and Pension Claims

VAC Lovell FHCC Transportation Service

Total Townships 

Total Assistance Granted By 
Applicants Township

VA Hospital Applications Year to Date

Bus Fund
Goal Cost per Rider is < 
Cost per Rider
Total
Vehicle Cost



Superintendents Financial Report 15 February 2023  
Year To Date 

 

Per sonnel 8.33%
Line No. Line I tem Budgeted Expended Remaining % Exp. % Rem. Pr ojected

301010 Salaries 394,709.00$          54,802.94$     339,906.06$        13.9% 86.1% 657,635.28$     
302510 Holiday Pay 23,940.00$            5,578.48$       18,361.52$          23.3% 76.7% 66,941.76$       
303010 Per Diem 46,932.00$            2,490.06$       44,441.94$          5.3% 94.7% 29,880.72$       
304010 Over Time Salaries 4,000.00$              49.29$             3,950.71$             1.2% 98.8% 591.48$             
305010 Merit Pool 20,000.00$            -$                 20,000.00$          0.0% 100.0% -$                    
306510 Sick Leave Buy Back 1,750.00$              -$                 1,750.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                    
310010 Uniform All. 600.00$                  -$                 600.00$                0.0% 100.0% -$                    
310510 Social Security / Medicare 33,785.00$            3,870.41$       29,914.59$          11.5% 88.5% 46,444.92$       
311010 IMRF 24,544.00$            4,377.35$       20,166.65$          17.8% 82.2% 52,528.20$       
314610 Health Insurance 84,870.00$            6,408.52$       78,461.48$          7.6% 92.4% 76,902.24$                           

Per sonnel 635,130.00$      77,577.05$  557,552.95$     12.21% 87.79% 930,924.60$                         
Contr actur al & Assistance Budgeted Expended Remaining % Exp. % Rem.

400100 Contract Service 12,800.00$            600.00$           12,200.00$          4.7% 95.3% 7,200.00$         
400500 Dues/ Memberships 2,200.00$              690.00$           1,510.00$             31.4% 68.6% 8,280.00$         
400600 Training 6,000.00$              -$                 6,000.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                    
400800 Subscriptions 500.00$                  -$                 500.00$                0.0% 100.0% -$                    
402300 Professional Services 500.00$                  -$                 500.00$                0.0% 100.0% -$                    
403045 Specific Insurance 11,000.00$            560.00$           10,440.00$          5.1% 94.9% 6,720.00$         
403050 Directors Insurance 6,000.00$              -$                 6,000.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                    
405500 Contract Printing 2,500.00$              147.69$           2,352.31$             5.9% 94.1% 1,772.28$         
406000 Legal Note/ Adv. 9,000.00$              2,388.00$       6,612.00$             26.5% 73.5% 28,656.00$       
409600 Telecommunications 1,500.00$              544.32$           955.68$                36.3% 63.7% 6,531.84$         
420000 Veterans Assistance Total 200,000.00$          3,280.21$       196,719.79$        1.6% 98.4% 39,362.52$       
420010   Vets Asst - Emergency 20,000.00$            864.00$           19,136.00$          4.3% 95.7% 10,368.00$       
420020   Vets Asst - Shelter 70,000.00$            1,292.84$       68,707.16$          1.8% 98.2% 15,514.08$       
420025   Vets Asst - Indp Living 23,000.00$            -$                 23,000.00$          0.0% 100.0% -$                    
420026   Vets Asst - CRVA 50,000.00$            -$                 50,000.00$          0.0% 100.0% -$                    
420027   Vets Asst - Housekeping 0.00$                       -$                 0.00$                     0.0% 100.0% -$                    
420028   Vets Asst - Lawn Care 0.00$                       -$                 0.00$                     0.0% 100.0% -$                    
420030   Vets Asst - Electric 7,000.00$              364.34$           6,635.66$             5.2% 94.8% 4,372.08$         
420031   Vets Asst - Heat 7,000.00$              423.48$           6,576.52$             6.0% 94.0% 5,081.76$         
420032   Vets Asst - Telephone 5,000.00$              -$                 5,000.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                    
420033   Vets Asst - Trash 3,000.00$              52.85$             2,947.15$             1.8% 98.2% 634.20$             
420034   Vets Asst - Water/ Sewer 5,000.00$              282.70$           4,717.30$             5.7% 94.3% 3,392.40$         
420035   Vets Asst - Internet 0.00$                       -$                 0.00$                     0.0% 100.0% -$                    
420040   Vets Asst - Gasoline 2,000.00$              -$                 2,000.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                    
420041   Vets Asst - Transportation 4,000.00$              -$                 4,000.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                    
420045   Vets Asst - Food 4,000.00$              -$                 4,000.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                    
420090   Vets Asst - Medical 0.00$                       -$                 0.00$                     0.0% 100.0% -$                    
424800 Medical Service 1,000.00$              125.00$           875.00$                12.5% 87.5% 1,500.00$         
430600 Vehicle Maint 7,500.00$              714.75$           6,785.25$             9.5% 90.5% 8,577.00$         
432100 Software Support 4,000.00$              544.05$           3,455.95$             13.6% 86.4% 6,528.60$         
437000 Legal Services 40,000.00$            -$                 40,000.00$          0.0% 100.0% -$                    
458000 Unclaimed Burial Expense 3,000.00$                                                         

Contr actur al 304,500.00$      9,594.02$    294,905.98$     3.15% 96.85% 115,128.24$                         
Supplies & Equipment Budgeted Expended Remaining % Exp. % Rem.

501000 Office Supplies 1,300.00$              246.86$           1,053.14$             19.0% 81.0% 2,962.32$         
501010 Promotional I tems 2,500.00$              993.85$           1,506.15$             39.8% 60.2% 11,926.20$       
504000 Mileage 5,000.00$              -$                 5,000.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                    
505000 Meeting Expense 3,500.00$              -$                 3,500.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                    
505010 Meeting Expense - Meal 2,000.00$              -$                 2,000.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                    
505020 Meeting Expense - Hotel 8,500.00$              -$                 8,500.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                    
505035 Meeting Expense - Airfare 2,000.00$              -$                 2,000.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                    
505040 Meeting Expense - Travel 1,000.00$              -$                 1,000.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                    
507000 Miscellaneous Supplies 1,200.00$              222.25$           977.75$                18.5% 81.5%
511400 Office Equipment 4,000.00$              -$                 4,000.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                    
512000 Computer Software 5,500.00$              135.68$           5,364.32$             2.5% 97.5% 1,628.16$         
516000 Fuel, Oil, Grease 7,000.00$              229.57$           6,770.43$             3.3% 96.7% 2,754.84$         
517010 Water Servcie 100.00$                  -$                 100.00$                0.0% 100.0%
521000 Publications 500.00$                  -$                 500.00$                0.0% 100.0% -$                    
525100 Promotional Events 5,000.00$              -$                 5,000.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                                                                                

Equipment 49,100.00$            1,828.21$       47,271.79$          3.72% 96.28% 21,938.52$                           
Other Budgeted Expended Remaining % Exp. % Rem.

602000 Vehicle 0.00$                       -$                 0.00$                     0.0% 100.0% -$                    
681000 Fund Bal. Enhancement 6,015.00$              -$                 6,015.00$             0.0% 100.0% -$                                        

Totals 994,745.00$      88,999.28$  905,745.72$     8.95% 91.05% 1,067,991.36$ 
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Family Size 2022 HHS* 2022 HHS 2022 HHS
Current 
VAC SON

Proposed 
VAC SON* 2023 HHS

% Change 
in SON Current Payout

Veterans 
Assistance 
Proposed 
Payout**

Veterans 
Assistance 
Less than 6 
months % Change

1 1,133$       13,590$    1,215$       1,699$       1,823$       14,580$    7.28% 889$                    970$          484$          9.10%
2 1,526$    18,310$ 1,643$    2,289$    2,465$    19,720$ 7.70% 1,159$              1,264$    632$        9.10%
3 1,919$       23,030$    2,072$       2,879$       3,108$       24,860$    7.95% 1,572$                 1,715$       857$          9.10%
4 2,313$    27,750$ 2,500$    3,469$    3,750$    30,000$ 8.11% 1,724$              1,881$    939$        9.10%
5 2,706$       32,470$    2,928$       4,059$       4,393$       35,140$    8.22% 2,008$                 2,191$       1,094$       9.10%
6 3,099$    37,190$ 3,357$    4,649$    5,035$    40,280$ 8.31% 2,266$              2,472$    1,235$    9.10%
7 3,493$       41,910$    3,785$       5,239$       5,678$       45,420$    8.38% 2,375$                 2,591$       1,294$       9.10%
8 3,886$    46,630$ 4,213$    5,829$    6,320$    50,560$ 8.43% 2,487$              2,713$    1,355$    9.10%

Average Percent Change 8.05% 9.10%
Percent Increase 17.15%

Family Size 2022 HHS* 2022 HHS 2023 HHS
Current 
VAC SON

Proposed 
Emergency 
SON* 2023 HHS %Change Current Payout

Emergency 
Assistance 
Proposed 
Payout**

Emergency 
Assistance 
Less than 6 
months %Change

1 1,063$       12,760$    1,073$       2,658$       2,683$       12,880$    0.94% 1,334$                 1,455$       727$          9.10%
2 1,437$    17,240$ 1,452$    3,592$    3,629$    17,420$ 1.04% 1,739$              1,897$    947$        9.10%
3 1,810$       21,720$    1,830$       4,525$       4,575$       21,960$    1.10% 2,358$                 2,573$       1,285$       9.10%
4 2,183$    26,200$ 2,208$    5,458$    5,521$    26,500$ 1.15% 2,586$              2,821$    1,409$    9.10%
5 2,557$       30,680$    2,587$       6,392$       6,467$       31,040$    1.17% 3,012$                 3,286$       1,641$       9.10%
6 2,930$    35,160$ 2,965$    7,325$    7,413$    35,580$ 1.19% 3,399$              3,708$    1,852$    9.10%
7 3,303$       39,640$    3,343$       8,258$       8,358$       40,120$    1.21% 3,563$                 3,887$       1,941$       9.10%
8 3,677$    44,120$ 3,722$    9,192$    9,304$    44,660$ 1.22% 3,731$              4,070$    2,033$    9.10%

Average Percent Change 1.13% 9.10%
Percent Increase 10.23%

Veterans Assistance Standard of Need Maximum Payout Levels

Emergency Veterans Assistance Maximum Payout Levels



Family Size 2022 HHS* 2022 HHS 2023 HHS
Current 
VAC SON

Proposed 
Emergency 
SON* 2023 HHS %Change Current Payout

CRVA 
Proposed 
Payout*** %Change

1 1,133$       13,590$    1,215$       2,831$       3,038$       14,580$    7.28% 500$                    600$          20.00%
2 1,526$    18,310$ 1,643$    3,815$       4,108$       19,720$ 7.70% 1,000$                 1,100$       10.00%
3 1,919$       23,030$    2,072$       4,798$       5,179$       24,860$    7.95% 1,000$                 1,100$       10.00%

Average Percent Change 2.87% 5.00%
Percent Increase 7.87%

*
Maximum Payout Levels

Family Size
Current 
Payout

Disaster 
Assistance 
Proposed 
Payout % Change

1 1,334$       2,910$       118.2%
2 1,739$       3,793$       118.2%

Caregiver Relief Veterans Assistance Maximum Payout Levels

The US Department of Health and Human Services annually 
publishes the Poverty Level Guidelines for the Lower 48 States.  The 
Veterans Assistance Commission had adopted the use of these 
figures to determine a Standard of Need (SON). The SON is the 
maximum adjusted income based on family size below which an 
applicant may be eligible for Veterans Assistance.  The SON for 
Veterans Assistance is 150% of the Poverty Level.  The SON for 
Emergency Veterans Assistance  and CRVA is 250% of the Poverty 
Level.

Disaster Veterans Assistance (DVA)
****



**
County Ave Rent for Efficiency Apt.  ** $1,230.00

70% of average $861.00
12 Gallons Regular Gas $40.68
Week of Food for one $68.22

2023 Max Pay-Out for One $969.90

HUD Small Area Fair Rent Efficiency ***

Cheap Gasoline ****
Food & Household *****

1 $295.60 $68.00 1 Veterans Assistance Available
2 $551.90 $83.00 2 Veterans Assistance Available
3 $787.90 $98.00 3 Caregiver Relief Veterans Assistance
4 $955.60 $113.00 4 Disaster Veterans Assistance
5 $1,014.72 $128.00 *****
6 $1,044.28 $143.00
7 $1,059.06 $158.00
8 $1,073.84 $173.00

1 -$2,000.00 1 $363.60 VA Pension Asset Limit $150,538.00
2 -$3,000.00 2 $0.00
3 -$3,050.00 3 $0.00
4 -$3,100.00 4 $0.00 $164.90
5 -$3,150.00
6 -$3,200.00
7 -$3,250.00 1 $970
8 -$3,300.00 2 $484

3 $600
4 $2,910

Medicare Part B Cost
Unearned Income Deduction

Max Assistance

Asset Allowance

Food cost is based on the thrifty meal plan for the USDA model 
family of 4. This consists of 2 adults (one male and one female) 
between ages 19-50, and 2 children one 8 and one 5.  Additional 
household is based on a multiple of the male between age 19-50.  
Household is $63 for one and  additional $15 for each additional 
member.

On 20 October 2021 the Commission adjusted the basic premise to 
equal 70% of the average fair market value for an efficiency 
apartment plus food vouchers for a household of one and the cost of 
12 gallons of gas at the lowest priced gas station in the County.  The 
final figure represents Maximum Payout Level for 1 person.  All 
other payout levels are a multiple of this figure except for CRVA. 
Food is equal to food for household of 1 x 12 then divided by 52.

Payouts for CRVA are set by the Commission

The Payout Levels for DVA are equal to 3x the Maximum Payout 
Level for Veterans Assistance.  A family size of 1 represents 1 or 
more adults while a family size of 2 represents at least one adult and 
one minor child.  Food Vouchers or certificates will be provided 
based on the Veterans Assistance guidelines for a given family size

Thrifty Food Plan USDA

Assistance Type

Assistance Available

https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/smallarea/index.html#final-rulemaking
https://www.gasbuddy.com/gasprices/illinois/mchenry

https://www.fns.usda.gov/cnpp/usda-food-plans-cost-food-reports-monthly-reports

https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/smallarea/index.html#final-rulemaking
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/smallarea/index.html#final-rulemaking
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/smallarea/index.html#final-rulemaking
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/smallarea/index.html#final-rulemaking
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/smallarea/index.html#final-rulemaking
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/smallarea/index.html#final-rulemaking
https://www.gasbuddy.com/gasprices/illinois/mchenry
https://www.gasbuddy.com/gasprices/illinois/mchenry
https://www.gasbuddy.com/gasprices/illinois/mchenry
https://www.gasbuddy.com/gasprices/illinois/mchenry
https://www.fns.usda.gov/cnpp/usda-food-plans-cost-food-reports-monthly-reports
https://www.fns.usda.gov/cnpp/usda-food-plans-cost-food-reports-monthly-reports
https://www.fns.usda.gov/cnpp/usda-food-plans-cost-food-reports-monthly-reports
https://www.fns.usda.gov/cnpp/usda-food-plans-cost-food-reports-monthly-reports
https://www.fns.usda.gov/cnpp/usda-food-plans-cost-food-reports-monthly-reports
https://www.fns.usda.gov/cnpp/usda-food-plans-cost-food-reports-monthly-reports
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/smallarea/index.html#final-rulemaking
https://www.gasbuddy.com/gasprices/illinois/mchenry
https://www.fns.usda.gov/cnpp/usda-food-plans-cost-food-reports-monthly-reports


Multiplier 
based on 
Family Size

60+ Or 
Disabled

0.303712 1 1,869.00$  2,265.00$  
0.3563417 2 2,518.00$  3,052.00$  
0.0966921 3 3,167.00$  3,838.00$  
0.1647332 4 3,816.00$  4,625.00$  
0.1284861 5 4,465.00$  5,412.00$  
0.0481024 6 5,114.00$  6,198.00$  
0.0471579 7 5,763.00$  6,985.00$  

8 6,412.00$  7,772.00$  

https://www.dhs.state.il.us/page.aspx?item=33412

2023 Food Assistance 
Guidelines SNAP

https://www.dhs.state.il.us/page.aspx?item=33412
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